TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM557242

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO COLE TAYLOR BANK		01/13/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CALLPOD, INC.
Street Address:	820 W. Jackson Blvd.
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60607
Entity Type:	Corporation: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3026797	CALLPOD
Registration Number:	3126161	CALLPOD
Registration Number:	3214863	0
Registration Number:	3198491	P
Serial Number:	78799766	PYMPE
Serial Number:	77059196	DRAGON
Serial Number:	77059276	DRAGON
Serial Number:	77096874	PHOENIX
Serial Number:	77096900	PHOENIX
Serial Number:	78941936	CHARGEPOD
Serial Number:	78962728	CALLPIN
Serial Number:	78859607	CHARGEPOD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

REEL: 006836 FRAME: 0809

TRADEMARK 900530853

Phone: 3127018637

Email: wsiegel@mayerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: William Siegel, Mayer Brown LLP

Address Line 1: 71 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 17541467

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William R. Siegel

SIGNATURE: /william r siegel/

DATE SIGNED: 01/13/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Callpod executed Termination#page1.tif

source=Callpod executed Termination#page2.tif

source=Callpod executed Termination#page3.tif

source=Callpod executed Termination#page4.tif

source=Callpod executed Termination#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release"), dated as of January / 2020 (the "Effective Date"), is made by FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION as successor in interest to Cole Taylor Bank, ("Lender"), in favor of CALLPOD, INC., an Illinois corporation ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Cole Taylor Bank entered into that certain Collateral Assignment of Intellectual Property dated as of June 12, 2007 with Grantor, notice of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on June 12, 2007 at Reel 019440, Frame 0536 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, Grantor granted Cole Taylor Bank, under the terms of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in and to its Trademarks and Patents, which include the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule I, and the Trademarks and Trademark Applications listed in Schedule II and (a) any and all inventions and improvements described and claimed in such Patents and patent applications, (b) reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of any Patents and patent applications and Trademarks and trademark registrations, (c) income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect to any Patents or patent applications, or Trademarks or trademark registrations, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past and future infringements, (d) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of Patents or Trademarks, and (f) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world;

WHEREAS, Lender is the successor in interest to Cole Taylor Bank;

WHEREAS, the Loan Agreement under which the Security Interest was granted has been terminated and the Obligations have been discharged; and

WHEREAS, the Lender has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Trademarks and Patents as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Lender hereby irrevocably and forever releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the Trademarks and Patents of the Grantor, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest. Lender hereby authorizes Grantor, or any other party on behalf of Grantor (or its successors and assigns), to file a copy of this Release or any other documents, including any terminations with respect to any filings with the USPTO, necessary to evidence such release, termination and discharge. Lender further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction that the Grantor may reasonably require to effect the intent

and purpose of this Release, <u>provided that</u> all such documents are to be prepared by counsel to the Grantor and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by the Grantor.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

735909308 17541467

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as successor to Cole Taylor Bank

Kathy Bohman

Assistant Vice President

Schedule I PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

PATENTALITE	VALDDY TO A THOM NIKES	EDWITENTE STREET
	NUMBER	
CALL POD FOR		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
HAVING		
CONFERENCE CALLS		
IN A PORTABLE		
ENVIRONMENT	09/896671	6,801,611
TELEPHONE		
CONFERENCING		
DEVICE	29144549	D464957
MOBILE		
CONFERENCING AND		
AUDIO SHARING		
TECHNOLOGY	11/208,147	7,742,758
MOBILE	PCT/US2005/044067	N/A
CONFERENCING AND		
AUDIO SHARING		
TECHNOLOGY		
METHOD AND	EP05257751A	N/A
APPARATUS FOR		
MOBILE		
TELECONFERENCING		

735909308 17541467

Schedule II

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

REGISTRATIONS

MARK	REGISTRATION NO.	JURISDICTION
CALLPOD (Stylized)	3,026,797	U.S.
CALLPOD G Design	3,126,161	U.S.
O (Stylized)	3,214,863	U.S.
P and Design	3,198,491	U.S.

APPLICATIONS

MARK	APPLICATION NO.	JURISDICTION
PYMPE and Design	78/799,766	U.S.
DRAGON (Stylized)	77/059,196	U.S.
DRAGON and Design	77/059,276	U.S.
PHOENIX (Stylized)	77/096,874	U.S.
PHOENIX and Design	77/096,900	U.S.
CHARGEPOD and Design	78/941,936	U.S.
CALLPIN (Stylized)	78/962,728	U.S.
CHARGEPOD	78/859,607	U.S.

735909308 17541467

RECORDED: 01/13/2020